
 

S.0.  

 

 

 
 

Milwaukee City Hall Suite 800    200 East Wells Street    Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202-3551 

Telephone: 414.286.2601    TDD: 414.286.2025     Fax: 414.286.8550 

             

            

         

 

 

 

 

 

November 13, 2024 

 

 

To the Honorable Common Council 

of the City of Milwaukee 

Room 205 - City Hall 

 

Re: Resolution authorizing payment for legal services from Amundsen  

Davis, LLC, for legal services for Alderman Robert Bauman in the 

matter of Tri-Corp Housing, Inc. v. Bauman. 

CCFN 241104 

 

Dear Council Members: 

 

Enclosed please find a proposed resolution to authorize a fourth amendment to contract for 

an amount not to exceed $27,000 for payment of legal services from Amundsen Davis, 

LLC, for their representation of Alderman Robert Bauman in the matter of Tri-Corp 

Housing, Inc. v. Bauman. Also attached is a draft of the contract amendment, and a fiscal 

impact statement. 

 

This matter is ongoing and is currently pending an appeal and petition to the Wisconsin 

Supreme Court by plaintiff.  

 

The proposed resolution reflects a budget that is estimated to get the case through a 

projected denial of petition with remand back to the court of appeals, which could conclude 

the matter. That outcome is not certain though and further amendments to the contract may 

be necessary depending on the circumstances.  

 

Additionally, the resolution calls for a $75 increase in the hourly rate for services over the 

rates set in March 2020. The increases are as follows: Lead Appeals Counsel: $300 to $375 

per hour; Assistant Appeals Counsel: $250 to $325 per hour; Associates: $200 to $275 per 

hour; Paralegals: $125 to $200 per hour. 

 

EVAN C. GOYKE 
City Attorney 

MARY L. SCHANNING 

ROBIN A. PEDERSON  

NAOMI E. SANDERS 

JULIE P. WILSON 
Deputy City Attorneys 

 

 

HEIDI WICK SPOERL 

KATHRYN Z. BLOCK 

THOMAS D. MILLER 

PETER J. BLOCK 

PATRICK J. MCCLAIN 

ANDREA J. FOWLER 

JOANNA FRACZEK
 

HANNAH R. JAHN 

MEIGHAN M. ANGER 

ALEXANDER R. CARSON  

GREGORY P. KRUSE 

ALEX T. MUELLER  

ALEXANDER D. COSSI 

LISA A. GILMORE  

KATHERINE A. HEADLEY  

SHEILA THOBANI 

STACY J. MILLER 

JORDAN M. SCHETTLE 

THERESA A. MONTAG 

ALEXANDER E. FOUNDOS 

TRAVIS J. GRESHAM 

JENNIFER L. WILLIAMS 

KYLE W. BAILEY 

JOSEPH M. DOBBS 

WILLIAM K. HOTCKISS 

CLINT B. MUCHE 

TYLER M. HELSEL 

ZACHARY A. HATFIELD 

MEGHAN C. MCCABE 

MARIA E. MESOLORAS 

CYNTHIA HARRIS ORTEGA 

OLUWASEUN CHRIS IBITOYE 

KEVIN P. TODT 

Assistant City Attorneys 

 

 

Assistant City Attorneys 



We request that this matter be assigned for a hearing in an open session before the Judiciary 

and Legislation Committee in order to act. 

 

 

Very truly yours, 

 

s/ROBIN PEDERSON 

Deputy City Attorney 

 

Enclosures 

 


	Assistant City Attorneys
	EVAN C. GOYKE
	City Attorney
	ROBIN A. PEDERSON
	Deputy City Attorneys


